COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE |) | |
|--------------------------------------|---|------------|
| APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT |) | CASE NO. |
| CLAUSE OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER |) | 2020-00010 |
| COOPERATIVE, INC. COOPERATIVES FROM |) | |
| MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2019 |) | |

MOTION TO SUBMIT CASE FOR ADJUDICATION ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

Comes now Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc., by counsel, and hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to submit the case for a decision based upon the existing record and without the need for a hearing, respectfully stating as follows:

On February 11, 2020, the Commission issued an Order opening an investigation for the six-month review of Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.'s application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause from May 1, 2019 through October 31, 2019. The February 11, 2020 Order contained a procedural schedule that allowed for the filing of an affidavit of compliance and a deadline for motions to intervene in the case. There have been no motions for intervention filed in this case. Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. has until April 3, 2020, to request a hearing or state that the case should be submitted on the record.

Since there are no intervenors in this case, Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. believes the administrative record is complete and it would be appropriate for the Commission to make a ruling based upon the record. Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. respectfully requests a decision from the Commission based upon the existing record.

WHEREFORE, Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. moves the Commission to submit the case on the existing administrative record.

This 17th day of March, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

W. Patrick Hauser

W. Patrick Hauser W. Patrick Hauser, P.S.C. 200 Knox Street Barbourville, Kentucky 40906 606-546-3811 phauser@barbourville.com

Counsel for Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that foregoing electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of the document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on March 17, 2020; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that a copy of the filing in paper medium will be delivered to the Commission within two business days.

tuch/ House

Counsel for Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.